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PUBLIC HEARING/WORKING SESSION MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 12, 2020

MEETING DATE: June 16, 2020

TO: Land Use Committee of the City Council

FROM: Barney Heath, Director of Planning and Development

Neil Cronin, Chief Planner for Current Planning
Michael Gleba, Senior Planner

CC: Petitioner

In response to questions raised at the City Council public hearing, the Planning Department is providing
the following information for the upcoming public hearing/working session. This information is
supplemental to staff analysis previously provided at the Land Use Committee public hearing.

PETITION #25-20 1158 Beacon Street

Petition #25-20 (modified notice; additions in bold)

SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to allow a retail marijuana establishment, to waive the
minimum driveway width for two-way traffic, to waive minimum driveway width by use of an
easement, to waive perimeter screening requirements, to waive perimeter screening requirements
by use of an easement, to allow parking in the side setback, and to waive lighting requirements at
1158 Beacon Street, Ward 6, Newton Highlands, on land known as Section 54 Block 22 Lot 49A,
containing approximately 20,443 sq. ft. of space in a district zoned BUSINESS USE 2. Ref: Sec. 7.3.3, 7.4,
6.10.3.D, 4.4.1, 5.1.10, 5.1.8.A.1, 5.1.6.A, 5.1.6.B, 5.1.13, 5.1.8.D.1, 5.1.9.A of the City of Newton Rev
Zoning Ord, 2017.

The Land Use Committee (the “Committee”) held a public hearing on February 4, 2020 on this petition.
This memo reflects additional information addressed to the Planning Department as of June 11, 2020.

Preserving the Past Planning for the Future
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Background

The petitioner is seeking a special permit from the City Council to operate a marijuana retail
establishment pursuant to Section 6.10.3 of the Newton Zoning Ordinance in a space previously
occupied by a dry cleaner (an existing take-out restaurant on the property is expected to continue
operations). As originally designed the proposed marijuana retailer required certain additional zoning
relief, including exceptions to requirements that:

e two-way entrance and exit driveways be a minimum of 20 feet wide;

e outdoor parking facilities with more than five stalls be adequately screened from abutting
streets and properties; and

e parking facilities used at night have security lighting with a minimum intensity of one-foot
candle on their entire surfaces.

Petition Update

Subsequent to the Land Use Committee’s initial February 4, 2020 hearing, in response to issues raised
at that hearing and comments from the public and the Planning Department, the petitioner has made
some changes to the proposed project and amended its petition to modify its proposed site plan and
seek additional zoning relief (as detailed in the attached Zoning Review Memorandum (Attachment A).

Additional Relief and Modified Plans

The additional relief includes (as noted by the Planning Department noted in its initial memorandum)
allowing one parking stall in the rear left of the property within a section of the side setback that abuts
aresidential property in a Multi Residence 1 (MR1) zoning district. Please note that neither the amount
nor the location of parking stalls have been modified.

To address the requirement that two-way entrance and exit driveways be a minimum of 20 feet wide,
the petitioner has indicated (and as reflected in the modified site plans) that it has secured an
agreement with the owner of 1172 Beacon Street, the abutting property to the west (right) side of the
subject property. The agreement would grant the petitioner an “easement in perpetuity” on a portion
of that abutting property that would allow the widening of the petitioner’s driveway from 19 feet to
20 feet, the minimum required width for such two-way drive aisles (§5.1.8.D.1B).

This proposed arrangement would place a portion of the required accessory parking facility on another
lot. While §5.1.6.A of the NZO requires that accessory parking facilities be provided on the same lot as
the principal use, the petitioner is seeking relief under §5.1.6.B which provides that the City Council
may:

“subject to ... (an) ... easement ... grant a special permit to allow the required parking facility to
be located on another lot which is within a district in which the use to be served by the parking
facility would be permitted and which is within 500 feet of the lot on which the principal use
served is located”.

The Planning Department notes that the abutting property is within 500 feet and, like the subject
property, located within a Business 2 (BU2) zoning district.
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Similarly, the petitioner is also now seeking relief under §5.1.6.B to provide additional perimeter
screening required by §5.1.9.A along the western edge of the widened driveway within the above-
referenced easement.

Please note that there is a small area along the driveway near the back of the building that, because it
is a part of the required buffer for the parking area on the abutting property to be burdened by the
easement, cannot satisfy the perimeter screening requirement for the subject property. For this
reason, the petitioner is retaining its request for a waiver of the perimeter screening requirements in
this location per §5.1.13.

Landscaping

The modified landscaping plan submitted by the petitioner indicates significant new perimeter and
other landscaping beyond that located along the western boundary as discussed above. This includes
several new trees in a previously existing ‘gap’ toward the rear of the left property line (aligned with
the maneuvering aisle of the rear parking area). It also includes additional trees proposed for the
southern edge of the paved area of that parking area and along the rear property line.

Proposed Operational Modifications

The petitioner has indicated that to attempt to address parking and other concerns related to access
and circulation noted in public comments, it is reducing the number of “points of sale” from nine to six,
two of which would be what it calls “express checkout stations.” The petitioner has also stated that it
will operate on a ‘by appointment only’ basis, “consistent with that of other approved operators.”
Further, the petitioner has also indicated that rather than operating 9:00am — 9:00pm every day of the
week, it would close no later than 6:00pm on Sundays.

To secure these changes the petitioner is asking that they be made conditions of any special permit
that might be granted pursuant to this petition.

Cold Spring Park concerns

In response to concerns that customers will use products purchased at the proposed marijuana retailer
in nearby Cold Spring Park, the petitioner has stated its intent to institute “a good-neighbor policy for
all our customers that requires them to agree to not publicly consume cannabis” and that if the
petitioner is to “discover that a customer violates this agreement, they will no longer have access to
(the) facility.”

Traffic and Transportation

As noted in the Planning Department’s previous memorandum, the petitioner submitted a Traffic
Review Letter examining the proposal’s projected trips generation. The analysis indicated the project
would be expected to generate approximately 24 new vehicle trips (13 entering / 11 exiting) during the
weekday morning peak hour and approximately 50 new vehicle trips (25 entering / 25 exiting) during
the weekday afternoon peak hour. No projections were submitted for any other periods, i.e., the
Saturday peak hour. Similarly, no information was provided regarding pedestrian and bicycle traffic
travel. The Letter also indicates the 55% of the new trips would access the site from Beacon Street east
of the site and 45% from the west.

The Planning Department’s on-call transportation consultant, the BSC Group (BSC), conducted a peer-
review of the petitioner’s Traffic Letter and other transportation/traffic issues (Attachment B).
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The peer review recommended further study of the surrounding transportation network, including
providing Saturday traffic counts and trip generation estimates, and that the petitioner submit a
response letter for review.

On June 10, 2020, the petitioner submitted a response to the peer review as well as additional traffic
analysis and a transportation demand management (TDM) plan (Attachment C). The Planning
Department notes that in its TDM plan the petitioner proposes to:

e give CharlieCards and/or Commuter Rail passes to employees

e display/provide public transit information

e provide on-site covered bicycle storage area for employees and customers.

e subsidize employees use of dockless bike shares, walking (one pair of shoes per year) and
carpooling

e and, “If necessary,” provide a shuttle or vouchers for transportation network companies for
“last mile” connections to transit.

This new traffic and transportation material have been forwarded to BSC for review. The Planning
Department anticipates receiving its reply in advance of the upcoming, or a subsequent, public hearing.

Engineering Review

The petitioner submitted an updated stormwater report on June 10, 2020. At the time of the writing
of this memorandum the proposed project is under review by the Engineering Division. The Planning
Department anticipates receiving a memorandum from the Engineering Division in advance of the
upcoming, or a subsequent, public hearing.

Next Steps

The petitioner should continue to work with City departments and their peer reviewers as they review
materials submitted and respond to any issues that have or will be raised related to this petition.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A Revised Zoning Review Memorandum dated May 11, 2020

Attachment B Peer reviewer (BSC Group) memorandum entitled “Transportation Peer Review —
Cannabis Dispensary, 1158 Beacon Street Newton, Massachusetts,” dated March
2, 2020

Attachment C Petitioner (Fuss & O’Neill) response to peer reviewer’s (BSC Group) March 2, 2020

memorandum, dated June 10, 2020 (technical information omitted)
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ZONING REVIEW MEMORANDUM
Date: May 11, 2020
To: John Lojek, Commissioner of Inspectional Services

From: Jane Santosuosso, Chief Zoning Code Official
Neil Cronin, Chief Planner for Current Planning

Cc: Scott M. Baratz (POA), applicant
Union Twist, Inc.
Michael P. Ross, Attorney
Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development
Jonah Temple, Assistant City Solicitor

RE: Request to allow a marijuana retail establishment and associated dimensional waivers for the
parking facility

Petitioner: Union Twist, Inc.

Site: 1158 Beacon Street SBL: 54022 0049A

Zoning: BU2 Lot Area: 20,443 square feet

Current use: Dry cleaner Proposed use: Marijuana retail establishment
BACKGROUND:

The property at 1158 Beacon Street consists of a 20,443 square foot lot improved with a one-story
commercial building constructed in 1964 currently occupied by a dry cleaner and small take-out
restaurant. The petitioner seeks to operate a marijuana retail establishment pursuant to section 6.10.3
in the space occupied by the dry cleaner. The petitioner intends to remove approximately 400 square
feet from the rear of the building, and to reconfigure the existing parking areas to increase from 12 to
18 parking stalls.

The following review is based on plans and materials submitted to date as noted below.

e Zoning Review Application, prepared by Michael P. Ross, attorney, dated 10/25/2019
Existing Conditions Plan, signed and stamped by Gerry L. Holbright, surveyor, dated 4/1/2019
Site Plan, prepared by Fuss & O’Neill, dated 10/23/2019
Floor Plans, signed and stamped by Keith Bettencourt, architect, dated 9/9/2019
Traffic Impact Statement, prepared by Hayes Engineering, Inc, dated 1/7/2019

Preserving the Past Planning for the Future



ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS:

1. The petitioner is proposing to operate a marijuana retail establishment. This use requires a special
permit from the City Council per Section 6.10.3.D of the Newton Zoning Ordinance.

2. Section 6.10.3.E.5 states that a marijuana retailer is subject to the parking requirements of 5.1.4.A,
which requires one stall for every 300 square feet of gross floor area, and one stall for every three
employees at the highest shift for the retail use. The petitioners are proposing to occupy 2,290
square feet for the operation and is contemplated to have 10 employees at the busiest shift. The
proposed establishment requires 12 parking stalls.

A take-out only restaurant occupies the second tenant space within the existing commercial
building. Per section 5.1.4.A, a restaurant requires one parking stall per every three seats, plus one
stall for every three employees at the busiest shift. The existing restaurant requires two parking
stalls.

The petitioner is proposing to reconfigure the existing parking area with 18 parking stalls, which
satisfies the requirements of section 5.1.4.A.

3. Section 5.1.8.A.1 requires that no parking locate within any required front or side setback. While
the majority of the lot abuts other lots also zoned Business 2, the rear abuts properties zoned
either Multi-Residence 1 or 2, which requires that the setback be the greater of half the building
height or 15 feet. As such, the one-story building creates a 15-foot side setback requirement. The
proposed parking facility has one stall in the rear that is abutting the MR1 zoning district within the
side setback, requiring a special permit per sections 5.1.8.A.1 and 5.1.13.

4. Section 5.1.8.D.1 requires that two-way entrance and exit drives must be a minimum of 20 feet
wide. The driveway to the rear parking area narrows to less than 19 feet wide on the property,
however the petitioner has secured an easement with the abutter at 1172 Beacon Street allowing
for a 20 foot wide access driveway. Per section 5.1.6.A required off-street parking facilities must be
provided on the same lot as the principal use. When a property cannot meet the requirements for
off-street parking facilities on the same lot as the principal use served, a special permit may be
granted to allow those requirements to be met on a lot within 500 feet per section 5.1.6.B. The
petitioners seek a special permit per sections 5.1.6.A, 5.1.6.B and 5.1.8.D.1 to allow the driveway
width requirement to be provided in part on the abutting property via an easement.

5. Per section 5.1.9.A, outdoor parking facilities with more than five stalls must be screened from
abutting streets and properties with a strip of at least five feet in width of dense shrubs or trees
and/or a wall, fence etc. of at least six feet in height. The petitioners propose shrubs along the
eastern border, some fencing and shrubs along the rear half of the western border and three trees
at the rear. The landscaping along the southern (rear) property lines does not meet the perimeter
screening requirements of section 5.1.9.A, requiring a special permit per section 5.1.13.

The petitioners also intend to provide perimeter screening in a landscape easement with the
abutting property at 1172 Beacon Street. Per section 5.1.6.B, a special permit is required to
provide the perimeter screening off site.



6. Section 5.1.10.A requires that parking facilities which are used at night have security lighting with a
minimum intensity of one-foot candle on the entire surface of the parking facility. To the extent
that any proposed lighting in the parking facility does not meet the requirements of section
5.1.10.A, a special permit is required.

7. See “Zoning Relief Summary” below:

Zoning Relief Required

Ordinance Required Relief Action Required
§6.10.3.D To allow a marijuana retailer S.P. per§7.3.3
§4.4.1
§5.1.8.A.1 To allow parking in the side setback S.P. per §7.3.3
§5.1.13
§5.1.8.D.1 To allow the minimum driveway width for two-way traffic S.P.per§7.3.3
§5.1.6.A to be provided off-site
§5.1.6.B
§5.1.9.A To waive perimeter screening requirements S.P. per§7.3.3
§5.1.13
§5.1.9.A To allow perimeter screening to be provided off-site S.P.per§7.3.3
§5.1.6.A
§5.1.6.B
§5.1.10 To waive the lighting requirements S.P.per§7.3.3
§5.1.13




ATTACHMENT B

a BSC GROUP MEMORANDUM

803 SUMMER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02127 - www.bscgroup.com
TEL 617-896-4300 - 800-288-8123

To: Mr. Michael Gleba Date: March 2, 2020
Senior Planner
City of Newton, Massachusetts

From:  Michael A. Santos, PE, PTOE Proj. No.  28402.03

Re: Transportation Peer Review — Cannabis Dispensary
1158 Beacon Street
Newton, Massachusetts

As requested, BSC Group, Inc. (BSC) conducted a peer review of the Traffic Review Letter prepared by Fuss
& O’Neill and dated April 2, 2019 for the proposed cannabis dispensary at 1158 Beacon Street in Newton,
Massachusetts.

The purpose of this review is to ensure that the traffic analysis conforms to industry standards, to confirm that
the traffic study methods are appropriate for the setting, and to ensure that the recommendations and proposed
mitigation adequately address potential project impacts and are consistent with the City of Newton’s
recommended guidelines for transportation improvements.

The Project site is located at 1158 Beacon Street, approximately 280 feet west of Beaconwood Road and 825
feet west of the signalized intersection of Beacon Street at Walnut Street. The Project will remodel a portion
of the existing building to be used as a cannabis dispensary. The Project will also remove a small portion of
the rear of the building, reconstruct the parking lot, and provide additional landscaping elements. The
previous uses of the space included a dry-cleaning business. The other use in the building is a take-out style
restaurant. A total of 18 parking spaces will be provided on the site to accommodate the Project and the
existing restaurant. Access to the site is currently provided by two curb cuts, which will remain in place. The
western curb cut will operate as an entrance-only and the eastern curb cut will operate as exit-only.

The key findings of our review of the Traffic Review Letter are presented in the following sections. BSC’s
comments and recommendations are presented in bold.

Scope of Review
The following topics were reviewed in the Traffic Review Letter as part of the peer review:
e Study methodology
e Existing traffic volumes
e Crash Analysis
e Trip distribution and trip generation

e Parking Analysis, Sight Distance, and Site Plan

Study Methodology

The traffic analysis provided in the Traffic Review Letter presented a limited evaluation of the impacts of the
Project. The evaluation included traffic counts along Beacon Street, a trip generation, distribution, and
assignment analysis, a review of motor vehicle crash data, a parking analysis, and sight distance
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measurements. The evaluation did not include peak-hour turning movement volumes or a traffic operations
analysis at any intersections and did not provide information related to pedestrian and bicycle travel to/from
the site. The evaluation also did not present specific mitigation or transportation demand management
measures to be implemented by the Applicant as part of the Project.

1. Based on the location of the Project and the expected trip generation, the methodology used in
the study is adequate and consistent with industry standards.

2. The Applicant should develop a transportation demand management (TDM) plan to reduce the
number of single-occupancy vehicles that travel to the site.

3. The Applicant should include a description and qualitative evaluation of the pedestrian and
bicycle facilities that serve the Project site. Due to the site’s location in Newton, we expect that
some of the trips to and from the site will be made by non-motorized modes of travel.

4. The Applicant should provide a description of the anticipated operations of the site. It is unclear
if customers will be required to make an appointment to patronize the site. The Applicant
should also provide anticipated hours and days of operation.

Existing Traffic Volumes

The Applicant collected automatic traffic recorder (ATR) counts and speed measurements along Beacon
Street, east of Beaconwood Road, on Thursday March 28, 2019. Beacon Street currently carries
approximately 11,539 vehicles on a typical weekday in March. The 85™ percentile speeds along Beacon
Street were measured to be 33 miles per hour (mph) in the westbound direction and 29 mph in the eastbound
direction.

5. The traffic volumes on Beacon Street were conducted on a typical weekday in March 2019. The
Project is also expected to have impacts on Saturdays, especially during the afternoon peak
period. BSC recommends that the City request the Applicant to provide traffic volumes on a
Saturday based on new counts or an acceptable adjustment factor. The Project may have a
different level of impact during the Saturday midday than it will during the weekday peak
hours.

Crash Analysis

The Applicant provided crash data obtained from the MassDOT Crash Portal for Beacon Street in the vicinity
of the site driveways. A total of 12 crashes were reported over the most recent three-year period for which
data is available (2014-2016), with the majority occurring east of the site driveways between Beaconwood
Road and Walnut Street.

6. The Applicant should define the limits of the segment analyzed in the crash analysis. Itis
unclear if crash data was provided for the intersection of Beacon Street at Walnut Street.

Trip Distribution and Trip Generation

The Traffic Review Letter estimates the trips generated by the Project based on the Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE)’s Trip Generation, 10" Edition, using Land Use Code (LUC) 882 — Marijuana Dispensary.
The trips related to the former dry-cleaning business or the existing restaurant on the site were not estimated.
Based on the evaluation provided in the Traffic Review Letter, the dispensary is expected to generate 24 trips
during the weekday morning peak hour and 50 trips during the weekday evening peak hour. Trip generation
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was not estimated for the Saturday midday peak hour.

7.

The ITE LUCs that were used are appropriate for the previous and proposed land uses. Trip
generation estimates were not provided for the existing restaurant uses on the site, which will
use both site driveways. In order to develop accurate traffic volumes entering and exiting the
site, the restaurant uses should be included. We recommend that the City request the Applicant
to estimate the additional Saturday midday peak hour trips generated by the Project. The
Project is expected to generate more trips during Saturday midday peak hour than either of the
weekday peak hours.

Trip generation estimates for cannabis dispensaries are based on a few data points that are
highly variable. Actual trip generation will be dependent upon market factors such as proximity
to other dispensaries. The site may experience heavy vehicular activity upon opening. As such,
the City should request that the Applicant commit to providing a police detail on the site to
direct traffic during the peak periods to account for activity that exceeds the trip generation
estimates presented in the traffic analysis.

It is expected that some trips will occur by non-vehicular modes such as walking and bicycling.
It is also expected that some trips may occur in the form of pass-by trips, which represent
vehicles already traveling along Beacon Street that stop at the site as they travel to their final
destination. The Applicant did not apply mode-shares or account for pass-by trips, resulting in
higher trip generation estimates. No additional analysis is necessary to account for mode-share
or pass-by trips.

Parking Analysis, Sight Distance, and Site Plan

The Applicant provided a parking analysis based on requirements of the City of Newton Zoning Ordinance.
Based on the ordinance, a total of 12 spaces are required for the dispensary (1 space per 300 sf and an
additional space per 3 employees) and 2 spaces are required for the existing restaurant (1 space per 3 seats and
an additional space per 3 employees). A total of 18 parking spaces will be provided on the site, including one
accessible space. The parking supply meets the zoning requirements.

10.

11.

The parking supply shown on the site plan complies with the zoning regulations for the uses on
the site. However, the project may experience increased activity upon opening. The City should
request that the Applicant provide a plan for potential overflow parking on the site in the event
that site activity exceeds the projected estimates. On-street parking is not permitted along
Beacon Street or anywhere in the vicinity of the site to accommodate overflow parking.

The four parking spaces in the front of the building appear to conflict with movements entering
the site. The City should request that the Applicant provide vehicle maneuver diagrams using
AutoTURN or a similar CAD-based software for passenger vehicles entering and exiting the site,
showing vehicles entering and exiting the parking space closest to the enter-only driveway to
accurately visualize any potential conflicts.

Access to the site will be provided by two driveways along Beacon Street. An entrance-only driveway will be
located on the western edge of the site and an exit-only driveway will be located on the eastern edge of the
site. The exit-only driveway will be placed under stop control.

12. An evaluation of loading, deliveries, and trash pick-up was not provided in the Traffic Review

Letter. The Applicant should provide a description of anticipated loading, deliveries, and trash
servicing and should ensure that the design will allow all loading, deliveries, and trash service to
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occur on the site to minimize impacts to the public right-of-way and surrounding transportation
network.

13. An evaluation of existing pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure was not provided in the Traffic
Review Letter. The Applicant has indicated that there will be a new bicycle rack in the front of
the building, which meets the requirements of the City of Newton Zoning Code (Chapter 30:
Zoning Ordinance, Section 5.1.11).

14. The proposed driveway is shown to be 19-feet in width on the site plan. The City of Newton
Zoning Code (Chapter 30: Zoning Ordinance, Section 5.1.8.D) requires that drive aisles be a
minimum of 20-feet for two-way travel on commercial sites. We recommend that the City
require the Applicant to show movement diagrams for two passenger vehicles traveling in the
19-foot wide segment of the driveway. We also recommend that the City require the Applicant
to provide vehicle movement diagrams for an emergency vehicle and for the largest delivery
truck that is expected to access the site (typically an SU-36, or a single-unit box truck
approximately 40-feet in length).

The Applicant provided a sight distance analysis at the proposed exit-only driveway along Beacon Street.
Based on the measured 85" percentile speeds of 33 mph in the westbound direction and 29 mph in the
eastbound direction, a total of 370 feet is recommended for intersection sight distance (ISD), which is the
distance needed for a vehicle to exit a side street or driveway and make a left-turning maneuver onto the
intersecting roadway. Based on the evaluation, adequate sight distance is provided at the exit-only driveway.

15. BSC conducted a site visit and verified that there are adequate lines of sight along Beacon Street
at the site driveway locations. We recommend that the City of Newton require the Applicant to
commit to maintaining proposed vegetation along the site frontage to continue to provide
adequate sight distance.

Conclusions

BSC reviewed the Traffic Review Letter submitted for the proposed cannabis dispensary located at 1158
Beacon Street. Based on the trip generation estimates presented in the letter, we recommend further study of
the surrounding transportation network, including providing Saturday traffic counts and trip generation
estimates for the Project. We also recommend that the City of Newton require the Applicant to respond to
and address all BSC’s numbered comments in this letter and submit a response letter for our review.
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